common stockholders and reduce the amount of cash available to make dividend and interest payments on preferred
stock and debt securities, respectively.

As of the date of this prospectus, we had approximately $15 million aggregate principal amount outstanding on our
credit facility. Amounts repaid under our credit facility will remain available for future borrowings. Outstanding
balances under the credit facility accrue interest daily at a rate equal to the one-month LIBOR plus 2.25% per annum
based on current asset coverage ratios. The interest rate may vary between LIBOR plus 2.25% and LIBOR plus 3.50%
depending on asset coverage ratios. We will pay a fee equal to a rate of 0.50% per annum on any unused amounts of
the credit facility. As of the date of this prospectus supplement, the current rate is 2.49%.

S-6

Edgar Filing: Kayne Anderson MLP Investment CO - Form 497

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization (i) as of August 31, 2009, (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance
of $110 million of senior notes on November 4, 2009 and (iii) as further adjusted to give effect to the common shares
offered hereby. As indicated below, common stockholders will bear the offering costs associated with this offering.

As of August 31, 2009

Actual As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 0 $ 0 $ 122,484(1)

Short-Term Debt:
Unsecured revolving credit facility $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ 0
Long-Term Debt:
Senior Notes Series G(2) $ 75,000 $ 75,000 $ 75,000
Senior Notes Series H(2) 20,000 0 0
Senior Notes Series I(2) 60,000 60,000 60,000
Senior Notes Series J(2) 24,000 0 0
Senior Notes Series K(2) 125,000 125,000 125,000
Senior Notes Series M(2) 0 60,000 60,000
Senior Notes Series N(2) 0 50,000 50,000

Total Long-Term Debt: $ 304,000 $ 370,000 $ 370,000
Preferred Stock:
Series D Auction Rate Preferred Stock, $0.001 par
value per share, liquidation value $25,000 per share
(3,000 shares issued and outstanding, 10,000 shares
authorized)(2) $ 75,000 $ 75,000 $ 75,000
Common Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share,
199,990,000 shares authorized (51,294,195 shares
issued and outstanding; 57,079,541 shares issued and
outstanding as further adjusted)(2)(3)(4) $ 51 $ 51 $ 57
Paid-in capital(5) 903,842 903,842 1,028,321
Accumulated net investment loss, net of income taxes,
less dividends (115,589) (115,589) (115,589)
Accumulated realized gains on investments and
interest rate swap contracts, net of income taxes 43,931 43,931 43,931
Net unrealized gains on investments and interest rate
swap contracts, net of income taxes 91,840 91,840 91,840

Net assets applicable to common Stockholders $ 924,075 $ 924,075 $ 1,048,560

Edgar Filing: Kayne Anderson MLP Investment CO - Form 497

Table of Contents 13

(1) As described under �Use of Proceeds,� we intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to make investments
in portfolio companies in accordance with our investment objective and policies and for general corporate
purposes. Pending such investments, we anticipate (i) either investing the proceeds in short-term securities
issued by the U.S. government or its agencies or instrumentalities or in high quality, short-term or long-term debt
obligations or money market instruments, and (ii) repaying all or a portion of the indebtedness owed under our